Total -753.834 -1.048.075 1.324.709 10.264.083 9.786.266 

Source: Prepared by the Authors, based on LOA x siop.planejamento.gov.br (2020, 2021, 2022, 2023). 

Between the years 2020 and 2023, the federal government allocated in action 21B3 

for twenty-eight FIs of the RFEPCT network a total of R$ 86,650,410.00 (eighty-six million, 

six hundred and fifty thousand, four hundred and ten reais), these resources are essential 

for these organizations to be able to develop together with their researchers, students and 

collaborators,  actions aimed at improving the quality of life of society. 

Currently, the RFEPCT network is formed by thirty-eight Federal Institutes and two

[...]

IF - South 3.888 3.888 3.888 3.888 3.888 

IF - SÃO PAULO 1.534 1.534 1.534 1.534 1.534 

Total 332.030 319.458 273.376 337.309 240.053 

Source: Prepared by the author (2024). 

It is also possible to observe that of the total intangibles evidenced in the 2023 fiscal 

year, only R$ 240,504.00 (two hundred and forty thousand, five hundred and four reais) 

belongs to this group, which represents only 0.4% of the total records of these assets. The 

data presented reinforce the lack of records, control, disclosure and management of IP 

assets produced internally in the DCs of the ICTs of the FIs.